



**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL CIVIL JUDGE AND JMFC-II, KARWAR**

**O.S.114/2022**

Plaintiff/s : Smt. Laxmi W/o. Pandurang Nayar & 2 others

V/s

Defendant/s : Smt. Akkamma W/o. Pandurang Nayar

**I S S U E S**

1. Whether the Plaintiffs prove that the suit schedule properties are joint family properties?
2. Whether the Plaintiffs prove that their father late Sri.Shankarappa Krishna Shetty was not in sound disposing state of mind as such alleged will said to have been executed by their father is bogus one?
3. Whether the Defendant proves that she had purchased the suit schedule 'A' property in the name of his father and constructed a house there in and looked after her father till his demise as such he had executed will dated 10.02.1994 in her favour?
4. Whether the Defendant proves that the Court fee paid is improper?
5. Whether the Plaintiffs are entitled to the relief as claimed for?
6. What order or decree?

Place: Karwar.

Dated: 09-01-2023

Addl.Civil Judge & JMFC-II,  
Karwar.